
 

 
 
Notice of meeting of  

Education Scrutiny Committee 
 
To: Councillors Aspden (Chair), Brooks (Vice-Chair), Hyman, 

Morley, Merrett, Blanchard and Funnell 
 

 Co-opted Statutory Members: 
 

 Dr David Sellick (Church of England Representative), 
Mrs Leeanne Branton (Parent Governor Representative) 
and Mr Bill Schofield (Parent Governor Representative) 
 

Date: Wednesday, 30 July 2008 
 

Time: 6.00 pm 
 

Venue: The Guildhall, York 
 

A G E N D A 
 

 
1. Declarations of Interest  (Pages 3 - 4) 
 

At this point Members are asked to declare any personal or prejudicial 
interests they may have in the business on this agenda. A list of general 
personal interests previously declared are attached. 
 
2. Minutes  (Pages 5 - 12) 
 

To approve and sign the minutes of the last meeting of the Committee 
held on 17 June 2008. 
 
3. Public Participation   
 

At this point in the meeting members of the public who have registered 
their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or an issue within 
the Committee’s remit can do so. Anyone who wishes to register or 
requires further information is requested to contact the Democracy 
Officer on the contact details listed at the foot of this agenda. The 
deadline for registering is Tuesday 29 July 2008 at 5:00pm. 
 
 



 

4. Update on recommendations rising from a previous scrutiny 
review of the Young Peoples Service  (Pages 13 - 20) 

 

This report provides an update on the implementation status of the 
recommendations arising from a previously completed scrutiny review of  
the ‘Provision of Facilities for Young People in the City’.  
 
5. School Governors Review  (Pages 21 - 28) 
 

This report presents the draft final report for the School Governors 
Review incorporating the changes requested by Members at the last 
meeting. These are shown as tracked changes for ease of viewing.  
 
6. Education Scrutiny Committee Work Plan 2008-09  (Pages 29 - 

30) 
 

To consider and agree the updated workplan for the work of the 
Education Scrutiny Committee. 
 

Democracy Officers: 
  
Name: Catherine Clarke and Louise Cook (job share) 
Contact Details:  

• Telephone – (01904) 552030  

• E-mail – catherine.clarke@york.gov.uk and 
louise.cook@york.gov.uk  
(If contacting us by e-mail, please send to both Democracy 
Officers named above) 

 

 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting  

• Registering to speak 

• Business of the meeting 

• Any special arrangements 

• Copies of reports 
 
Contact details are set out above. 

 



About City of York Council Meetings 
 

Would you like to speak at this meeting? 
If you would, you will need to: 

• register by contacting the Democracy Officer (whose name and contact 
details can be found on the agenda for the meeting) no later than 5.00 
pm on the last working day before the meeting; 

• ensure that what you want to say speak relates to an item of business on 
the agenda or an issue which the committee has power to consider (speak 
to the Democracy Officer for advice on this); 

• find out about the rules for public speaking from the Democracy Officer. 
A leaflet on public participation is available on the Council’s website or 
from Democratic Services by telephoning York (01904) 551088 
 
Further information about what’s being discussed at this meeting 
All the reports which Members will be considering are available for viewing 
online on the Council’s website.  Alternatively, copies of individual reports or the 
full agenda are available from Democratic Services.  Contact the Democracy 
Officer whose name and contact details are given on the agenda for the 
meeting. Please note a small charge may be made for full copies of the 
agenda requested to cover administration costs. 
 
Access Arrangements 
We will make every effort to make the meeting accessible to you.  The meeting 
will usually be held in a wheelchair accessible venue with an ind
[...]
rts for 
the committees which they report to;  

• Public libraries get copies of all public agenda/reports.  
 

Page 2



EDUCATION SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
 
 

Agenda item I: Declarations of interest. 
 
Please state any amendments you have to your declarations of interest: 
 
Councillor Aspden      Governor of the Danesgate Centre 

,    Member of the National Union of Teachers 
   Employee of North Yorkshire County Council 

 
Councillor Brooks     Member of the Association of Teachers and Lecturers 

   Employee of City College, Manchester 
 
Councillor Merrett     Governor at St Paul’s Primary School 

   Committee member and Treasurer of the York Chinese       
   Cultural Association 
   Parent of a child who attends St Paul’s Primary School 

 
Councillor Blanchard  Chair of the York Board of Young Enterprise 
 
Councillor Hyman       Governor at Huntington Primary School 
 
Co-opted statutory members 
 
Dr D Sellick   Governor of Derwent Infant and Junior School. 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 1Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes

MEETING EDUCATION SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

DATE 17 JUNE 2008 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS ASPDEN (CHAIR), BROOKS 
(VICE-CHAIR), HYMAN, MORLEY, MERRETT, 
BLANCHARD, DR D SELLICK AND LOOKER 
(SUBSTITUTE) 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLORS FUNNELL 

8. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda, in 
addition to the list of general personal interests circulated with the agenda.   

Cllr Hyman declared a personal interest in the business generally, as a 
governor of Huntington Primary School 

Cllr Looker declared a personal interest in the business generally, as a 
governor of Park Grove Primary School and of Canon Lee School. 
  
Cllr Blanchard declared a personal interest in the business generally, as 
the Chair of the York Board of Young Enterprise. 
  
Cllr Merrett declared a personal interest in the business generally as he is 
a parent of a child who attends St Paul’s Primary School. 

9. MINUTES  

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 27 May 2008 be 
approved and signed by the Chair as a correct record. 

10. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 

11. DRAFT FINAL REPORT FOR SCHOOL GOVERNORS REVIEW 

Members considered the draft final report and annexes for the review of 
School Governors (Part A). The report summarised the results from: 

• the individual surveys issued to all 1090 governors,  

Agenda Item 2Page 5



• the exit questionnaire issued to governors who resigned since the 
start of the academic year 2006-07  

• the informal consultation held in February for all governors  

• the questionnaire issued to each schools governing body 
requesting further information to support the review.

Members dicussed the current composition of governing bodies and 
recognised that in order for the upgraded Governor Support and 
Development Services (GSDS) database to continue to be an effective 
tool, governing bodies would need to be encouraged to keep the 
information contained up-to-date.  The database would help identify gaps 
in skills, ways in improving the diversity of governing bodies to reflect the 
local community and help identify future training requirements. Members 
expressed concerns that currently community governors were getting filled 
by LEA governors and recommended that the GSDS help encourage 
governing bodies to consider the communities they represent and the 
ethnic balance when recruiting potential Community governors.  

Members noted that Primary Schools preferred whole governing body 
training sessions and Secondary Schools preferred online training 
sessions.  The GSDS were currently working on developing these training 
sessions.  Members commended the GSDS on the current traini
[...]
approach was not ideal and as it 
relied heavily on the good will of existing members (and their 
knowledge of the skills of those they approached) it ran the risk of 
duplicating the existing profile.  

• Second sentence of section 19 amend sentence to read; The 
responses are shown at Annex E. 

The Scrutiny Officer agreed to make the amendments to the report which 
would  be submitted to the Scrutiny Management Committee in due course 
for its comments. 

Members thanked all officers who had been involved in this review. 

           RESOLVED:          That the draft final report be approved as amended and 
referred to SMC for consideration.   

  
  
REASON: To ensure this review complies with scrutiny 

procedures, protocols and workplans. 

12. UPDATE ON RECOMMENDATIONS RISING FROM A PREVIOUS 
SCRUTINY REVIEW OF THE EXTENDED SCHOOLS SERVICE  

Members received a verbal update from the Head of Early Years and 
Extended Schools on work undertaken in the recommendations from a 
previous scrutiny review of the Extended Schools Service.

Members were informed that: 

Page 7



• The Extended Schools Service were currently 4th best in the Region 
and 10th best in the Country. 

• All schools were working towards meeting the core offer to provide a 
safe place before and after school for all 0-19 year olds. 

• Two years worth of government funding was still available to 
improve the consultation.    

• The Service was working in partnership with Headteachers, 
governors and the voluntary section to ensure that the extended 
school service provision was integrated into schools with a shared 
partnership provision 

The outcomes rising from the recommendations approved by the Executive 
on 12th September 2006 are attached to these minutes as annex 1. 

Some members expressed continuing concerns about the community use 
provision, the quality of what was on offer and the costings to hire the 
school. It was suggested that a central letting point might be made 
available to allow the service to cover all demands and identify where the 
issues were.  

After a detailed discussion Members agreed to consider a feasibility study 
at the next meeting of the Committee on a possible topic looking into the 
effectiveness of the current model for delivering extended schools 
provision with particular regard to community use.  

Members thanked the officer for her update and noted that the 
recommendations had been met.   

Resolved:    (i)  That the update on the approved recommendations be 
noted and the team be commended on their 
achievements to date.  

                     (ii)  That a feasibility study be submitted to the next meeting 
on Extended Schools Provision (community use) 

Reason:  To note the work undertaken on the recommendations from a 
previous scrutiny review of Extended Schools Service. 

13. POSSIBLE TOPICS FOR SCRUTINY REVIEW  

Members considered a list of possible scrutiny topics for future review and 
agreed the following: 

• Not to proceed with the review of the Schools Governors Review 
(part B) 

• To receive a feasibility study into Extended Schools Provision 
(Community Use) at the next meeting of the Committee. 

Page 8



• Request the Cultural Quarter Ad-Hoc Scrutiny Committee consider 
whether it wishes to look at the Promotion of York Pride through 
Schools as part of its review. 

• Not to review the Compliance with the Implementation of Statutory 
Provisions topic and members requested that the Scrutiny Officer 
acknowledges the request from the NASUWT and inform them of 
their decision. 

• Invite the Executive Member of Children’s Services EMAP to the 
meeting due to be held on 3rd December 2008. 

RESOLVED:     (i)   That the following possible topics for review be put 
                                 forward for discussion with feasibility studies at the 

next meeting of the Committee: 

• Extended Schools Provision 

• 14-19 Specialised Diplomas 

(ii) That the following topic be put forward for an 
update at the next meeting of the Committee. 

• Young Peoples Service 

REASON: To ensure work can proceed in line with scrutiny procedures 
and protocols 

14. EDUCATION SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PLAN 2008-09 

Members considered and agreed a plan of future work for the Committee. 

Meeting 
Date 

Work Programme Responsible 
Officer 

30th July  08 Receive update on implementation of 
recommendations arising from the scrutiny 
review previously carried out by the ‘Young 
People in York Scrutiny Panel’. 

Extended Schools Provision (Community 
Use) 

14-19 Specialised Diplomas 

Paul Murphy 
(Asst Director of 
Partnerships & 
Early 
Intervention) 

Heather Marsland 
(Head of Early 
Years & Extended 
Schools) 

To be confirmed 

9 Sept 2008 Consider a scoping report for the new review 
as agreed at the previous meeting and agree 
a timeframe for completion. 

SO 

Page 9



28 Oct 08 Receive interim report for new scrutiny 
review 

SO 

3 Dec 08 Invite Executive Member from Children’s 
Services EMAP to the meeting 

SO 

Cllr Aspden, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 6.40 pm]. 

Page 10



ANNEX 1Board and Topic Rec 

No.

Recommendations as approved by the 

Executive on 12 September 2006

Update on Implementation of Recommendations as at June 2008

1 The Director of Children’s Services will review the 

model of extended schools provision  to align with 

and reflect the core offer of May 2006.  This 

should be completed by September 2006

The new core offer has been reviewed and implemented and schools 

have had 1:1 training from the Extended Schools and Remodelling 

Advisors (ESRA's) attached to the Early Years and Extended Schools 

Service

2 The Director of Children’s Services will support 

schools by creating profiles of local community 

need.  This will assist in the development of 

services for the community.  This should be 

completed by September 2007

The Family Information Service within Early Years and Extended 

S
[...]
e reported that national evidence suggested that there were not enough 
places for young people to go or things to do outside school hours which in 
turn contributed to anti social behaviour. He advised that there was less of a 
consensus on the best model for youth facilities; however the opinion now was 
to provide more universal facilities for young people rather than targeting 
resources on more intense activities for the most vulnerable young people.  

  
3. At that time, the Chair reminded Members of a previously completed review of   

‘Facilities for Teenagers’ and suggested it would be worthwhile to look back at 
this and in particular the implementation of the approved recommendations.  It 
was noted that the Youth Service had been reorganised during the last four 
years and therefore an update report would be useful at this time. 

 

Consultation  
 

2. The Head of Youth Service has provided a written update on the 
implementation carried out to date – see Annex A. 

Options  

3. Members may decide to sign off those individual recommendations where 
implementation has been completed, and can:  

 
a. request further updates to clarify any outstanding recommendations or; 
b. agree to receive no further updates on this review 
 

Agenda Item 4Page 13



 

Corporate Objectives 

7. This process of monitoring the implementation of approved recommendations 
will contribute to improving our organisational effectiveness. 

 Implications 

8.   There are no known Financial, Human Resources, Equalities, Legal, ITT or 
Other implications connected to this report”.   

Risk Management 
 
9. In compliance with the Councils risk management strategy, there are no known 

risks associated with this report. 
 

 Recommendations 

10. Members are asked to note the contents of this report and agree which of the 
recommendations can be written off as fully implemented. 

Reason:   To raise awareness of those recommendations which have still to be 
implemented.  

Conta
[...]
able work undertaken. The Show Me that I matter 

panel is a group of young people who have experience of being looked after. This group is a forerunner 

for the Children in Care Councils called for by the Government in Aiming High amongst its achievments 

the group put on a clebration event ofr children in care at the start of this year. Given the changing 

demographics of the city and the increase in people from different cultures a current priority is ensuring 

that the views of that group are listened to. Its succes was noted in the JAR  “The voice of children and 

young people is heard effectively in performance monitoring, for example at the Show Me That I Matter 

panel for those who are looked after.”

That activities and initiatives aiming to engage young people in 

discussions with decision makers and influential figures and 

increase the voice of young people within the community, 

receive encouragement and active support from City of York 

Council.  This support should include:-

a) Putting processes in place to ensure Members are given the 

opportunity to attend school lessons on a regular basis (every 

six to twelve months for example) to meet young people, talk to 

them about the work of the council and gather their views.  

This process should be a cross party exercise and receive 

officer support, and be overseen by the Young People’s 

Champion and Panel.

d) Ensuring that all of these efforts aim to increase 

participation for all young people, including those who are often 

excluded or marginalized from such activities. 

Young People in 

York Scrutiny 

Panel - Review of 

the provision of 

facilities for 

young people in 

the City (Review 

completed Sept 

2004) 

P
a

g
e
 1

6



Annex A

Board and Topic Rec 

No.

Recommendation as approved by the Executive on 23 

November 2004

Update on Implementation of Recommendations as at July 2008

e)  The Assistant Director of Education (Standards & Quality) 

asked to further d
[...]
ortunities for such a centre seem 

likely to arise

It is intended that a bid be made to access between £1m and £5m from the recently launched 'myspace' 

initiative.  This bid will involve third sector organisations, buisiness partners and the local authority. The 

assistant director for partrnerships and early interventions is leading the council's involvement.

6 That the needs of young people (aged 11+) are considered 

when Section 106 contributions are made for improving local 

leisure facilities.  Where smaller developments are proposed 

off site improvements are acceptable, however where larger 

housing developments are proposed, provision for Young 

People should be made on site.  The Director of Resources, 

the Director of Environment & Development Services and the 

Children's Trust Board to report on how facilities for teenagers 

can be enhanced as part of the planning process.

This is considered as and when appropriate, although no funds have been allocated to building 

provision such has youth centres/clubs.

5

P
a
g
e
 1

7



Annex A

Board and Topic Rec 

No.

Recommendation as approved by the Executive on 23 

November 2004

Update on Implementation of Recommendations as at July 2008

7 That until a development such as that outlined in 

recommendation five becomes available, existing sites are 

sought in or near to the city centre that would meet the needs 

of young people in York by providing a centre at which 

activities can be arranged and facilities provided specifically 

aimed at young people.   This centre should be open for young 

people for as long as possible each day and with access 

possible for all.  Officers to consider what enhancements to 

provision might be made, within budget and resource 

limitiations, together with an assessment of any partnership 

funding which may become available.

Few sites exist in or near the city centre, however the plan to utilise myplace funding include scoping 

the city centre and 
[...]
all young people aged 11 – 19 be considered for 

implementation at the earliest possible opportunity.

??

c) That a report on the current transport provision available for 

pupils attending All Saints, Archbishop Holgate and Fulford 

Schools, focussing particularly on those living in rural areas, is 

submitted to the Executive Member for Planning and 

Transport, as detailed above.

??

17 That the Executive lobbies central government for funding that 

matches the increasing targets and expectations being placed 

on the youth service.

Ongoing lobby.

18 That the Young People’s Champion and the Panel established 

to support him or her review the implementation of these 

recommendations on a regular basis and that this forms part of 

their work in helping the council to implement the Hear By 

Right Standard. 

The Young Peoples Working group has been establised one of the key elements of that group has 

been to liaise with the Children and Young Peoples Champion

Young People in 

York Scrutiny 

Panel - Review of 

the provision of 

facilities for 

young people in 

the City (Review 

completed Sept 

2004) 

Comment from 

Education Scrutiny 

Committee as of 30 

July 2008:

P
a

g
e
 2

0



Education Scrutiny Committee 17 June 2008

  Draft Final Report For School Governors Review (As Amended) 

Background

At the last meeting of Education Scrutiny Committee, Members considered 
the following draft final report for the school governors review and agreed 
some revisions to the content and layout of the final report (as set out in the 
minutes attached to the agenda for this meeting).  The report which follows 
has now been revised accordingly (the changes have been incorporated as 
tracked changes at this stage for ease of viewing) and is reproduced for 
Members’ information and further consideration before it is referred to 
Scrutiny Management Committee, in accordance with current constitutional 
practice: 

1. In coming to a decision to review this topic, certain key objectives were 
recognised.  Due to the work involved in examining these objectives, the 
Committee chose to split the review into two parts, and the following revised 
remit was agreed: 

Remit

2. In regard to Governing Bodies, to encourage an improved level of community 
involvement and maximise their diversity and skills.  

Part A - Key Objectives 

i. Investigate the current composition of governing bodies with an effort to 
find ways of improving the diversity of governing bodies to better reflect 
the community 

ii. Identify ways of increasing the number of community Governors 

iii. Identify ways of increasing community involvement with Governing Bodies 

iv. Investigate ways of maximizing the skills that individual members of 
governing bodies bring to their role 

Part B – Key Objective 

v. Investigate the role of Governors and current clerking arrangements in 
extended schools 

Agenda Item 5Page 21



3. At a meeting on 30 October 2007, Members considered a scoping report for 
Part A of the review which identified the current composition of governing 
bodies and gave a snap shot of the number of vacant seats at the time of 
providing the information. 

4. In December 2007, Members were provided with information which identified 
York as having one of the fastest growing ‘Black, Minority & Ethnic (BME) 
communities in the country, and the following statistics from the most recent 
Pupil Levels Annual School Census (PLASC) : 

• There are at least 49 languages spoken by children in York schools  
• There are 1340 minority ethnic pupils in York schools
• All York schools have minority ethnic pupils
• Until recently the largest ethnic group were Travellers, but this is an over-

arching term that includes several distinct groups
• There are significant Bangladeshi, Chinese and Turkish/Kurdish 

communities in York
• Only 27 out of 1578 teachers in York schools are from minority ethnic 

backgrounds (1.7%)

5. At a meeting in May 2008, the Committee considered a scoping report for Part B 
of this review, and having received an update from the Head of Early Years & 
Extended Schools Advisor.  Members acknowledged that that was no issue 
around the role of Governors and current clerking arrangements in extended 
schools and therefore agreed not to proceed with part B of the review.  Instead 
they agreed that the broader issue of governance of extended school provision 
should be considered as a possible separate topic in the future.  Members 
agreed to consider this along with other topic suggestions at their next meeting 
in June 2008.

Consultation

6. As part of this review the Committee carried out a number of consultation 
exercises: 

• The Committee issued an individual survey to all 1090 governors at the 
beginning of January 2008, to identify the age, gender, ethnicity, skills, and 
economic background of all current school governors.  The survey was 
aimed at understanding the correlation between the governing bodies of 
the schools within each ward and each ward’s local community.  354 
responses were received and fed into the Governor Support & 
Development Service database to generate a number of reports for the 
Committee’s consideration.   

• Members created an exit questionnaire for use by the Governor Support & 
Development Service, in order to identify the reasons why governors stood 
down and why some schools have a bigger turnover than others.  This was 
issued to all governors who had resigned since the start of the academic 

Page 22



year 2006-07, to information on any unresolved issues within their 
governing bodies, or with the training / level of support they had received. 

• In February 2008, an informal consultation session was held for all 
Governors.  Attendance was good and the Committee explained the 
reasons for carrying out this review and gathered insight into some of the 
different methods used for recruiting new members and how governing 
bodies were copin
[...]
dentify the most 
effective methods for finding and recruiting potential community governors and a 
number of questions were included in the governing body questionnaire to 
identify the methods currently in use – see Annex C.

16.17. The information provided showed that the method yielding the most results 
was through existing governing body members approaching their personal 
contacts.  The committee recognised that this approach was not ideal as it relied 
heavily on the good will of existing members (and their knowledge of the skills of 
the individual’sthose they approached) it ran the risk of duplicating the existing 
profile.

Objective (iii) - To identify ways of increasing community involvement with 
Governing Bodies 

17. In order to identify ways of increasing community involvement with Governing 
Bodies, Members agreed it would be necessary to understand the methods 
used and the level of involvement attained currently.  Questions were therefore 
included in the Governing Body questionnaire to gather the relevant information.  
The responses are shown at Annex D.

Analysis 

18. Many schools take advantage of their local parish council’s newsletters and 
ward committee meetings to circulate information about what is happening in 
their school.  Others are more adventurous, using local press and radio to 
advertise events etc.  The Committee recognised that other schools could 
benefit from trying alternative methods and that sharing information and raising 
awareness, could be facilitated by the Governor Support and Development 

Page 25



Service.  Information on best practice could then be shared with all York 
schools.

19. Recommendations:
That the Governor Support & Development Service (GSDS) ensure 
information on best practice be shared with all York schools.

Objective (iv) - Investigate ways of maximizing the skills that individual 
members of governing bodies bring to their role 

19.20. In order to identify each governor’s current skills and
[...]
Date Work Programme Responsible Officer 
30 July 2008 Receive update on implementation of recommendations arising from the scrutiny 

review previously carried out by the ‘Young People in York’ Scrutiny Panel 
 

Sign off final report for ‘School Governors’ review 
 

SO / Paul Herring 
 
 
SO 

9 September 2008 Receive 2No. Feasibility Reports for the following suggested topics for scrutiny 
review: 
• Extended Schools Provision (Community Use)  
• 14-19 Specialised Diplomas 
 
And, agree whether any or both of the above topics should proceed to review 
 

SO 

28 October 2008 Consider  scoping report(s) for the new review(s) as agreed at the last meeting and 
agree remit(s) and timeframe(s) for completion 

 
 
 

SO 
 

3 December 2008 Invite the Executive Member from Children’s Services EMAP to the meeting 
 
Receive interim report for ongoing scrutiny review(s) 
 

SO 

7 January 2009 Receive interim report for ongoing scrutiny review(s) 
 

SO 

24 February 2008  
 
 

 

 

 
A

g
e
n

d
a
 Ite

m
 6

P
a
g
e
 2

9



P
a

g
e
 3

0

T
h

is
 p

a
g

e
 is

 in
te

n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n
k


	Agenda
	
	1 Declarations of Interest
	2 Minutes
	4 Update on recommendations rising from a previous scrutiny review of the Young Peoples Service
	Annex A Youth Facilities

	5 School Governors Review
	6 Education Scrutiny Committee Work Plan 2008-09



Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING EDUCATION SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

DATE 30 JULY 2008 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS ASPDEN (CHAIR), BROOKS 
(VICE-CHAIR), BOWGETT (AS SUBSTITUTE FOR 
BLANCHARD), FUNNELL AND MORLEY, 
DR D SELLICK (CO-OPTED STATUTORY 
MEMBER) AND MR W SCHOFIELD (CO-OPTED 
STATUTORY MEMBER) 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLORS BLANCHARD, HYMAN AND 
MERRETT, AND MRS L BRANTON 

 
15. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda, in 
addition to the list of general personal interests circulated with the agenda.  
 
Councillor Funnell declared a personal interest in the business generally, 
as a governor of Burnholme Community College. 
 
Councillor Bowgett declared a personal interest in the business generally, 
as a governor of St Paul’s Nursery and a parent of children at St Paul’s 
Primary School and Millthorpe School. 
 
Mr Bill Schofield declared a personal interest in the business generally, as 
a governor at Knavesmire Primary School and a parent of children at 
Knavesmire Primary School and Millthorpe School. 
 
 

16. MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the last meeting of the Committee 

held on 17 June 2008 be approved as a correct record 
and signed by the Chair. 

 
 

17. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

18. UPDATE ON RECOMMENDATIONS RISING FROM A PREVIOUS 

SCRUTINY REVIEW OF THE YOUNG PEOPLES SERVICE  

 
Members received a report which provided an update on the 
implementation status of the recommendations arising from a previously 



completed scrutiny review of  the ‘Provision of Facilities for Young People 
in the City’.  
 
A verbal update was provided regarding the implementation of 
recommendations 16 b) and c).  Recommendation 16 b) had not been 
implemented as the costs of extending the YoZone card to all young 
people aged 11-19 could not be met from the existing budget.  In relation 
to recommendation 16 c), it was advised that a review of home to school 
transport would be reported to the Executive Member and Advisory Panel 
(EMAP) in autumn 2008.  However Members clarified that this 
recommendation related to transport to the city centre and youth facilities 
for young people living in rural areas, rather than home to school transport. 
 
The Assistant Director (Partnerships & Early Intervention) agreed to 
circulate the attachments referred to in Annex A to the Committee in due 
course and also to provide the full wording of the update relating to 
recommendation 12 c), which was not included owing to a document 
formatting error. 
 
Members were particularly keen to see recommendation 4 a) implemented, 
so that processes could be put in place to ensure they had the opportunity 
to attend school lessons on a regular basis.  With regards to 
recommendation 4 d), they requested one further review by the Committee 
to focus on increasing the participation of children from deprived 
backgrounds.  In relation to recommendations 3 a) and b), a further review 
was suggested to look at the extent to which young people’s views were 
taken into account outside of the Learning, Culture & Children’s Services 
(LCCS) Directorate. 
 
With regards to recommendation 6, it was requested that a policy should 
be drawn up for the provision of young people’s services in new 
developments and Members suggested that this should be submitted as a 
possible future scrutiny topic. 
 
The Assistant Director (Partnerships & Early Intervention) agreed to bring 
recommendation 18 to the attention of the Children & Young People’s 
Champion and the Young People’s Working Group, and Members 
suggested that the Champion and Working Group Chair should be invited 
to attend when the Committee next reviewed the outstanding 
recommendations. 
 
RESOLVED: (i) That recommendations 3 a), 3 b), 4 a), 4 c), 4 

d),  6, 15, 16 b), 16 c) and 18 be brought back 
for further review in March 2009;1 

 
 (ii) That the remaining recommendations be signed 

off. 
 
REASON: To raise awareness of those recommendations which 

still have to be implemented. 
 
Action Required  
1 - To review the outstanding recommendations.   

 
GR  



 
 
 

19. SCHOOL GOVERNORS REVIEW  

 
Members received a report which presented the draft final report for the 
School Governors Review incorporating the changes requested at the last 
meeting. These were shown as tracked changes for ease of viewing.  
 
RESOLVED: (i) That the draft final report and recommendations 

be agreed, with the following revisions:1 
 
 a) To rephrase the second sentence of 

paragraph 5 of the report to read, 
“Members acknowledged that there was 
no issue around current clerking 
arrangements in extended schools and 
therefore agreed not to proceed with Part 
B of the review”; 

 
b) To amend the end of recommendation b) 

at paragraph 8 of the report and 
recommendation iii) (a) at paragraph 28 
of the report to read, “and monitor 
diversity”; 

 
c) To add the word “and” before the 

wording, “it ran the risk of duplicating the 
existing profile”, at paragraph 17 of the 
report; 

 
d) To amend the first sentence of 

paragraph 18 to refer to “local parish 
council’s and church newsletters”; 

 
e) To adjust the paragraph numbering of 

the report. 
 
REASON:  To finalise the report and recommendations. 
 
Action Required  
1 - To submit the report to Scrutiny Management Committee 
for consideration.   
 
 

 
GR  

 
20. EDUCATION SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PLAN 2008-09  

 
Members considered and agreed the updated workplan for the work of the 
Education Scrutiny Committee. 
 
RESOLVED: (i) That the workplan be agreed, with the addition 

of  an informal meeting to be held on 13 August 



at 5.30 pm to discuss and raise questions on 
the suggested topics on Extended Schools 
Provision (Community Use) and 14-19 
Specialised Diplomas. 

 
REASON:  To progress the Committee’s work. 
 
 
 
 
 
K ASPDEN, Chair 
[The meeting started at 6.00 pm and finished at 7.35 pm]. 


